
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Southeast District - Annex Building 
Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards St. 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 
TELEPHONE: 414-961-2727 
TELEFAX#: 414-961-2770 

July 5, 1994 File Ref: FID# 230004500 
ERR/ERP 

Kenosha Co. 
Ms. Barbara Schmitt 
Pheasant Run Recycling & Disposal Facility 
19414 00th Street 
Bristol, Wisconsin 53104 

Dear Ms. Schmitt: 

RE: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Approval For Acceptance of 
Petroleum Contaminated Soil 

Chrysler Corporation - Kenosha Main Plant Property 
5626 25th Avenue 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

The Wisconsin Department of Na tural Resources (WDNR) hereby approv es the 
landfilling of soil generated at the referenced address. The soils are 
characterized by the attached waste characterization laboratory results . 

Approximately 200 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soils are to be 
landfilled at Pheasant Run Disposal Facility . The laboratory results indicate 
that the soil will have diesel range organics (DRO) contamination exceeding 
2000 parts per million. Due to the lack of suitable remedial alternatives for 
this site, the WDNR waives the LUST program guideline acceptance limit for the 
referenced soils. 

The soils are to be transported to Pheasant Run for disposal pending approval 
b y Waste Management . 

Sincerely , 

\ t 
d!,, J1 u -A/--::, -/J, 

Pamela A. Mylotta 
Hydrogeologist, Environmental Repair Program 

c: Rick Binder - Triad , Inc . 
Greg Rose - Chrysler Corp . 
SED Casefile 

Printed on 
R,cydod 
r.,-



·1r"IAD . .. ENGINEEf'ING 
· INCOr\PORATED. 

June 23, 1994 

Ma. Pamela A. Mylotta, Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Repair Program 
State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
4041 North Richerds Street 
MIiwaukee, WI 5321 2 

RE: Request for Variance, Landfill Olsposal of Soll 
Former UST # 11, 12, 13 and AST # 19 Area, Site MP•B 
Chrysler Corporation, Kenosha Main Plant 
Triad Engineering Project No. W943324.3B 

Dear Ms. Mylotte: 

On behalf of Chrysler Corporation (Chrysler), Triad Engineering Inc. (Triad) is requesting 
a variance for landfill disposal of soil which was excavated from. the former underground 
storage tank (UST) #11, 12, 13, and aboveground storage tank (AST) # 19 (coal bin) 
area of Site MP-8 at the Chrysler Kenosha Main Plant. Approximately 200 cubic yards 
of soil were excavated, stockpiled on and covered with visqueen at the site on 
March 18, 1994 (Pile No. 5, Figure 1 ). 

Two discrete grab samples were collected from freshly exposed soil at a depth of 
approximately 1.5 feet to minimize the potential effects of surface weathering. 
Sampling was accomplished using a clean spade. Sample tools were decontaminated 
prior to sampling by washing in a trisodium phosphate substitute solution, and triple 
rinsing with distilled water. The soil sample were placed In a laboratory-supplied sample 
container, immediately placed on ice in a sample cooler and submitted under chain-of­
custody to a state certified laboratory (Swanson Environmental, Inc.). One sample was 
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC: EPA Method 8021) and diesel range 
organics (ORO: Wisconsin DNA Modified DRO Method). A second sample was analyzed 
for free liquids, flashpoint, benzene and gasoline range organics (GRO). The laboratory 
analytical results indicate a concentration of 3,110 parts per million (ppm) ORO, which 
is above the landfill acceptance limit of 2,000 ppm for DRO (see attached laboratory 
results). 

Based on the small quantity of soil stockpiled (approximately 200 cubic yards), landfill 
disposal would be the most appropriate and least expensive option. However, due to 
the ORO concentration above the landfill acceptance level, a written variance from the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources is required by the landfill prior to acceptance 
of .the soils for disposal. The ref ore, we are requesting a written variance to allow 
Chrysler to dispose of the soils at Pheasant Run Recycling and Disposal Facility in 
Bristol, Wisconsin. The soil is tentatively scheduled to be transported to Pheasant Run 

. Recycling and Disposal Facility the first week in July, 1994. 

325 ~ost chlcogo street 
milwoukee, wtsconsln 53202 
414/291-8840 
fax: 414/'2Q 1-8841 



I 
'94 06/23 17:34 

Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta 
June 23, 1994 
Page 2 

~ 414 291 8841 iRIAD 

We appreciate your immediate attention to this matter. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

02 

~~WP 
~~-
Ross M. Creighton 

Project Manager Hydrogeologist · 

AJB:klb 
w,,,,u1us22,.,e11,:u2•-c 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Greg Rose/Chrysler - environmental and Energy Affairs 
Mr. Jeck Bugno/Chrysler - Kenosha Main Plant 
Ms. Lori Bowman/fried 
Ms. Jeanne Ramponi/Triad 
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,- '94 06/23 17135 ~ 414 291 8841 TRIAD .. 
SWANSON ENVIRONMENT AL INC. 

Triad Engineering. Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee. WI S3202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 

!ANALYrIC~~PORT I 
Report Datez 06/23/94 

Client Project: Chysler Corporation - Kenosha 

SEI Project: WL11054 
Date Received: 06/15/94 

\ 

Your Reference: 9433243B 

03 

Reference: AA04179 Sam2Ie Point: Soil Pile 5 Date Co1Iected1 06/14/94 
Anaiyte Method Units Anaiy1,ed PQL Resula 
WetCbemlsu, 

Flashpoint ASTMD93-85 Degrees P 06/20/94 70 >140 

Free Liquids SWS46-9D9S 06/20/94 None 

WDNR•LUST Organic. 

WD:NR•ORO WDNR-ORO mg/Kg 06/20/94 1000 11500 

C~-:r.'~. Certifled by: ___________ _ 

Clark J. Crosby 
Laboratory Manager 

3150 Norlh Br00kll~ld Road. Brookll&Jd, Wl!;con1l11 530.U Telephone (414) 783-6111 Fax (414) 783-5752 



----. r ·----. 
s'IIR/7Son enVJRonmenrRL inc 

3150 North Brookneld Road 
Brookfield, Wlacon1ln 530-45 
1alephon1 (-414) 783-em 
F>:A (-414) 783-$752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 But Chicago Street 
Milwaukco •. WI S3202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #W943163.002 

Matrix: Soil 
Soureo: Chrysler • Kenosha 

Unit.: mg,1cg (ppm) 

DNR.# 

WDNR Modified Method DRO 

78919 ORO 

WONR Cenificatlon #2158181760 
I 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NIDABER: A343S 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 
fQL 

DATE: April 22, 1994. 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL9848 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94 
DA TE RECEIVED: 03/21/94 

DATE EXTRACTED 
DRO - 03/21/94 

DATE ANALYZED 
DRO • 03/25/94 

9848-S 
Soil Pile 

3,uof 

d Baseline rai.sedy outside DRO window. 
c Elevated detection limits due to rugh analyte concentration; a 110:-.: dilution necessary. 
f Elevated d~tection limits due to high analytc concentration: a l lx dilution necessary. 



sWRfJSDn OOVJRDn!TJenrRL ,nc. 
3150 Non/\ Srookf11ld Road 
Brookfield, W11con1ln 53045 
ltltphont (414) 783-6111 
F>X (~14) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 Bast Chicago Street 
.Milwaukee, \VI 53202 

Attn: Mr. ruck Binder 
Proje.et #\V943163.002 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler .. Kenosha 

Units: mgll<g (ppm) 

DNR# Ana.J11e 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
8155S Bromobcnzcnc 
77297 BromochJorornethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
14413 Bromom¢thane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 see-Butylben2cnc 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 C3rbon lctr:ichloridc 
34301 Chlorobenzcnc 
34306 Chlorodibromomcth:ine 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 ChJorofonn 
34418 Chlorom ethane 
77275 2-Chlorotolucne 
77277 4-Chloro1olucnc 

~~ WONR Certifil:allon #268181760 

I 1 
ANALYTICAL, REPORT REPORT NUMBER: A343S 

SEIID 
Sample ID 

f.QL 

0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.04 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 

· DATE:. April 22, 1994. 
PURCHASE ORDER: _, 

SBI NO: \VL9848 
DATE COI.J..BCTED: 03/18/94 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94 
DA TB ANALYZED: 03/29/94 

9g4g.5a 
Soil Pile 

<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 

4,7 
1.6 

<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0,2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 

38437 l,l-J)jbromo-3-chloropropane 0.02 <0.2 
77651 l ,l•Dibromoethane 0.02 <0.2 
77596 Dibromomethanc 0.02 <0.2 



"' 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Read 
Brookfleld, Wiaconsln 5~45 
telephone (~14) 783,6111 
F>:/. (414) 78~5752 

Triad Engineerlng, Inc. 
325 Bast Chicago Street 
Milwaukec1 WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #W943163.002 

Matrix: Soil 
Source: Chrysler• Kenosha 

Units: mg,1<g (ppm) 

DNR# Anatyf~ 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzcne 
34566 113-DichJorobcnzcne 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenicnc 
34668 Dichloroditluoromethane 
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2•Dithloroethane 
34S01 1, l•Dichloroelhene 
77093 eis• 1, 2•Dichloroelhcnc 
34S46 trw• l, 2-Dichlorocthcne 
34541 1,2•Dichloroprop:inc 
77173 l ,J•Dichloroprop;ane 
77170 2. 2-Dichloropropane 
77168 11 l•Dichloropropenc 
34704 cis-1,3· Dichloropropcne 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

ANALYTICAL· REPORT REPORT NUMBER: A343S 

SEIID 
Sample ID 

l:QL 

0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.02 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 

DATE: April 22, 1994 . 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL9848 ·. 
DATE COLLBCTEJ;): 03/18/94 
DATERECEIVED: 03nl/94 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94 

9848-sa 
Soil Pile 

<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.3 
<0.2 
<0.3 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.3 
<0.3 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.3 
<0.2 
<0.2 

3◄699 tran.s• l ,3-Dichforopropene 0.02 <0.2 
78113 Ethylbenzenc 0.02 2.0 
34391 Hcxachlorobutadiene 0.03 <0.3 
77223 Isopropylbenzcne 0.02 o.s 
773SG p-IsopropyltDluene O.Ol 0.8 
34-423 Methylene chloride o.os <O.S 
3%96 N1phthalenc 0.03 4.7 



. .. t1r001u111a, w11con11n ,3045 
11!1phon1 (414) 783·&111 -
FAX (41~) 783-5752 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: A343S 

Triad Engm"'1n& Inc. 
325 East Chicago Stre.ct 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. RJek Binder 
Project #W943163.002 

Matrix: Soil 
Souru: Chrysler • Kenosha 

Units: mflkg (ppm) 

PNR Ii ADaMe . 
EPA Method 8021 . 
77224 n•Propylbcnzene 
77128 Styrene 
17562 1. l, 1,2• Tetrachloroethane 
34SlG l, 1,2,2-Tctrachloroc:lhanc 
34475 Tetnchlorocthenc 
78131 Tolu~ne 
776] 3 J,2,3• Tiiehlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,~-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 l, l, 1 • Trlchloroethane 
34511 111,2• Trichloroclh:mc 
39180 Trkhloroelhcne 
34488 Trichlorofluoromcth3ne 
77443 J ,2,3• Tric,hloropropanc 
77222 J 1214 • Trimcthylbenzene 
77226 1.3, 5-Trimcthylbenzcne 
39175 Vinyl Chloride 
77135 O•A)'lencs 
8S79S m & p Xylenes 

SEIID 
Sample ID 

fQL 

0.03 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.04 
0.02 
0.02 
0,02 
0.02 

DATE: April 22, 1994 
PURCHASB ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL9848 
DATE COLLECTBD: 03/18/94 
DATE RECBIVED: 03/21/94 
DA TB ANALYZED: 03/29/94 

9g4g .. 5a 
Soil Pile 

4.8 
<0.3 
<0,2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
<0.2 
c::0.2 
<0.2 

0.6 
<0.2 

0.9 
<0.2 
<0.2 

1.1 
<0.2 

b El~-atcd detection limits due to rugh mal)'1e conccntr3tion; a lOx dilution necessary. 
c ~evatcd detectlon limits due 10 }ugh anal)'1e concentration; a 20x dilution nccessal)', 

evo1tcd de1ecricn limits due to high 3nal)1c eonccnt.r:stionj a 200x diltJtion necessary. 

, ~t:-'~-
Clark J. Crosby 
Laboratory Manager 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

r. NO. PAO.IECT NAME T~ PARAMETERS I ]/~J.Ob2. C.. h~~ s k.,... k e.1-1 o:,ha.. - I 

J iW~ NO. SAMPLE TYPE 
'LERS: 

' ~~ (q .:r~~ C'. ~ To1o:- OF 
"I l:ce ~ 

COHTAINERS ~ ,'f>'Q '-1" (Specify groundwater. soi 

a: ... Q ~ waslowater, sfudgo. otc . m • STA.NO. DATE TIME :::r: < STATION t.OCATION \J ~ 9::-~ 0 a: 
0 D ~ <> ~ 

. 
-
- ' 

-
-

c. e - ~-v,, l'/:1.S X s~ (,hkcl s.,..i IJ f't-"0..- 2. )( X ·$01L SoJL P'ILE 

\ G-o~l B;~ / -
- I 

. 

l>LE CONOmON: SAMPLE LOCATION: 

~~- DATE/TIME RELINQUlSHED BY: DATE/TIME SPECIAL REQUESTS: , 

Jr'-:.. 0 TJ1/1'l. 
l I 

;lVED DY; OATE/TfME RECElVEO OY: DATE/"rlME 
REPORT TO; 

J I 
NAME: 

LABORATORY 
3150 North 8rookreeld Rd. A0DRESS: .. &ookfield. WI 53Q.15 . (414) 783-6111 - - PHONE: - - fax (414) 783-5752 - --- ' . 

Df?M L ¥4 sVvRnson enVJRonmenrRL inc 


